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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 

This section of Horry County’s annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the 
County’s performance during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003. This discussion has been 
prepared by management.  Please read it in conjunction with the Transmittal Letter at the front of 
this report and the County’s financial statements. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

• The total assets of Horry County reflected in the primary government funds exceeded its 
liabilities at the close of fiscal year 2003 by $137,602,000 (net assets).  This was a decrease 
of $30,355,000 from fiscal year 2002 (as restated). 

• At June 30, 2003, the County’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances or $79,609,039 in comparison with $85,491,405 of the prior fiscal year. 

• At June 30, 2003, unreserved fund balance for the General Fund was $17,597,171 or 25.5% 
of total General Fund expenditures. 

• Property tax revenue for the General Fund for fiscal year 2003 was  
$45,494,881 compared to $43,294,933 for fiscal year 2002, an increase of 5.1%. 

• The County’s outstanding governmental activities debt increased by $69,451,000 during 
fiscal year 2003 compared to fiscal year 2002 (as restated). The major factor in this increase  
was road improvements financed through the County’s RIDE debt. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America as promulgated by the Government Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) principles. The financial statements were audited by the independent certified public 
accounting firm of Scott McElveen, L.L.P. of Columbia, South Carolina.  
 
The financial statements consist of three parts - 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains required 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.   
 
The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide readers with both 
long-term and short-term information about Horry County’s finances. The remaining statements are 
fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of Horry County government, reporting 
Horry County’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. 
 
The governmental funds financial statements tell how government services are financed as well as 
what remains for future spending. Proprietary fund statements consist of enterprise and internal 
service funds. Enterprise funds are used to 1) account for operations financed and operated similar 
to private business enterprises and 2) where the governing body had decided that periodic 
determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital 
maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes.  Enterprise 
funds consist of the following: Department of Airports, Baseball Stadium, and Industrial Parks.  
Internal service funds are used to account for operations that provide goods and services to other 
departments or agencies of the primary government, or to other governments, on a cost-
reimbursement basis.  This consists of Fleet Services. 
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Fiduciary fund statements are used to account for assets held by Horry County in a trustee capacity 
or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other governments, and/or other funds.  
 
The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data.  The statements are followed by a section of required 
supplementary information that further explains and supports the information in the financial 
statements.  
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The government-wide statements report information about Horry County as a whole using 
accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies.  The statement of net assets 
includes all of the government’s assets and liabilities.  All of the current year’s revenues and 
expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
 
The two government-wide statements report Horry County’s net assets and how they have changed.  
Net assets-the difference between Horry County’s assets and liabilities- is one way to measure 
Horry County’s financial health, or position. Over time, increases or decreases in Horry County’s 
net assets are an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 
To assess the overall health of Horry County you need to consider additional nonfinancial factors 
such as changes in Horry County’s property tax base and the condition of Horry County’s roads. 
 
The government-wide financial statements of the County are divided into three categories: 
 

• Governmental activities - Most of Horry County’s basic services are included here, such as 
the police, fire, public works, and parks departments, and general administration.  Property 
taxes and state federal grants finance most of these activities. 

• Business-type activities - Horry County charges fees to customers to help it cover the costs 
of certain services it provides.  Horry County’s industrial parks, baseball stadium and 
department of airports are included here. 

• Component units - Horry County includes two other entities in its financial statements-
Shoreline Behavioral Health Services and the Horry County Solid Waste Authority.  
Although legally separate, these “component units” are important because Horry County is 
financially accountable for them. 

 
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about Horry County’s most 
significant funds-not the County as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices that the County uses to 
keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are 
required by State law and by bond covenants. The County Council establishes other funds to 
control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes 
and grants. 
 
The County has three kinds of funds: governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary. 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  Consequently, the 
governmental funds statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps you determine whether 
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there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the 
County’s programs.    
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term 
impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance 
sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances 
provide reconciliations to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental 
activities. 
 
The County maintains four individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in 
the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balance for the General, Hospitality 1.5%, General improvement 
capital projects, and RIDE program debt service which are considered to be major funds.  Data 
from the other 23 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  
Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor governmental funds is provided in the form of 
combining statements in the supplementary information section of this report. 
 
The County adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general, budgeted special revenue, and 
debt service funds and capital projects funds.  Additionally, budgetary controls are maintained for 
certain proprietary fund types.  A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for these 
funds to demonstrate budgetary compliance. 
 
Proprietary funds - The County maintains two different types of proprietary funds.  
 
Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises – where the intent of the governing body is that the costs 
(expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the 
governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, 
and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, 
accountability, or other purposes.  Enterprise funds consist of the following: Department of 
Airports, Baseball Stadium, and Industrial Parks.   
 
Internal Service Funds are used to account for operations that provide goods and services to other 
departments or agencies of the primary government, or to other governments on a cost-
reimbursement basis.  This consists of Fleet Services, which is for the maintenance and service of 
all county vehicles including heavy equipment and light equipment. 

 
Because these services predominately benefit governmental rather than business-type functions, 
they have been included within governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements. 
 
Fiduciary funds - Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the government.  They are custodial in nature and therefore do not measure the results of 
operations, and consist primarily of property taxes and other revenues collected, temporarily 
retained and distributed by the County Treasurer to other governments.  
 



6 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  
 
Other information 
 
As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position.  In the case of the County as reflected in the primary government funds, assets exceeded 
liabilities by  $137,602,000 at the close of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003. 
 
At the end of fiscal year 2003, the County reflected the following net assets: 
 

Horry County, South Carolina 
Net Assets  

      
  Governmental Business-type    
  Activities Activities Total Total 
  2003 2003 2003 2002 
     (as restated) 
Current and Other Assets   $ 115,590,000   $   48,535,000   $ 164,125,000   $ 159,145,000  
Capital Assets      433,033,000      100,865,000      533,898,000      509,157,000  
     Total Assets      548,623,000      149,400,000      698,023,000      668,302,000  
      
Long-term Liabilities Outstanding     467,694,000        31,259,000      498,953,000      436,964,000  
Other Liabilities        54,843,000          6,625,000        61,468,000        63,353,000  
     Total Liabilities      522,537,000        37,884,000      560,421,000      500,317,000  
      
Net Assets:      
  Invested in Capital Assets,      
       Net of Related Debt      339,241,000        68,768,000      408,009,000      480,567,000  
Restricted        30,647,000        18,149,000        48,796,000        67,616,000  
Unrestricted (deficit)     (343,802,000)       24,599,000     (319,203,000)    (380,198,000) 

      Total Net Assets (deficit)   $   26,086,000   $ 111,516,000   $ 137,602,000   $ 167,985,000  
 
Net assets of the County’s governmental activities decreased 59.0 percent from $63,635,000 (as 
restated) to $26,086,000.  However, all of those net assets are restricted as to the purpose they can 
be used for or are invested in capital assets (buildings, roads, bridges, and so on).  Unrestricted net 
assets showed a $343,802,000 deficit at the end of this year.  This deficit does not mean that the 
County does not have resources available to pay its bills next year.  Rather, it is the result of having 
long-term commitments that are greater than currently available resources.  In accordance with the 
RIDE intergovernmental agreements, the State Treasurer can withhold funds allotted or 
appropriated by the State to the County and apply those funds to make or complete the required 
debt service payments should the 1.5% portion of the hospitality fee not meet the debt service 
requirements.  
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Although the net assets of our business-type activities increased from 2002 (as restated) to 2003 by 
6.9 percent to $111,516,000, these resources cannot be used to make up for the net asset deficit in 
governmental activities.  The County generally can only use these net assets to finance the 
continuing operations of the Department of Airports, Industrial Parks and Baseball Stadium. 
 
The total fund balances for governmental funds was $79,609,039 at the end of fiscal year 2003.  
Capital assets are not reported in these funds because they are not financial resources, and are not 
available to pay for current period expenditures. These assets amounted to $433,033,000.  Long-
term liabilities of $467,694,000 are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are also 
not reported in these funds.  A majority of the long-term liabilities, $396,623,000, is attributable to 
the RIDE Intergovernmental Agreements, by which the County agreed to deposit all receipts of the 
1.5% portion of its Hospitality Fee into the Loan Servicing Account at the State Transportation 
Infrastructure Bank.  The State Transportation Infrastructure Bank through intergovernmental 
agreements has provided funding for various road construction projects in Horry County through 
certain loans, by which the County has agreed to pay.  The constructed roads are State roads and are 
therefore not reflected in capital assets of Horry County.  The citizens of Horry County have reaped 
benefits from the construction of these roads that otherwise would not have been possible without 
the enactment of the Hospitality Fee in January 1997 and the intergovernmental agreements by 
which the County agreed to partner with the State in funding over $650,000,000 towards their 
construction and meet the infrastructure needs of the County. The Conway By-Pass and Carolina 
Bays Parkway are now open, providing needed means of transportation throughout Horry County 
for the demand of increased tourism throughout the area.  By increased tourism and much needed 
infrastructure, we feel this will entice additional revenues in the future 
 
Governmental activities 
 
Governmental activities decreased the County’s net assets during the year by $(37,549,000). This 
decrease was mainly attributable to expenses for road improvements financed through the RIDE 
intergovernmental agreements. 
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Horry County, South Carolina 

Changes in Net Assets 

    Governmental 
Business-

type    (As Restated)  
    Activities Activities Total  Total  
    2003 2003 2003 2002 
Revenues: 
 Program Revenues: 
  Fees for services  $ 26,173,000   $ 12,754,000  $   38,927,000   $     33,710,000  
  Operating Grants and     
   Contributions       2,330,000           143,000         2,473,000            1,210,000  
  Capital Grants and     
   Contributions          732,000        9,444,000       10,176,000          11,667,000  
 General Revenues:     
  Property Taxes and Shared Revenue     
   and Unallocated Intergovernmental     87,558,000                      -       87,558,000          83,856,000  
 Other      42,664,000        1,481,000       44,145,000          40,606,000  
   Total Revenues   159,457,000     23,822,000     183,279,000        171,049,000  
        
Expenses:      
 General Government     32,590,000                      -       32,590,000          31,070,000  
 Public Safety     44,667,000                      -       44,667,000          46,827,000  
 Public Works     85,910,000                      -       85,910,000        128,792,000  
 Health and Social Services       3,457,000                      -         3,457,000            3,296,000  
 Culture and Recreation       5,985,000                      -         5,985,000            5,079,000  
 Conservation and Natural Resources          442,000                      -            442,000               961,000  
 Economic Development       1,626,000                      -         1,626,000            1,584,000  
 Other        1,352,000                      -         1,352,000            6,589,000  
 RIDE IGA#3 contribution                     -                      -                        -           2,280,000  
 Debt Service-interest     18,714,000                      -       18,714,000          18,078,000  
 Higher Education       2,220,000                      -         2,220,000                          -   
 Airports                     -        5,831,000       15,831,000          13,519,000  
 Industrial Parks                     -           577,000            577,000               568,000  
 Baseball Stadium                     -           372,000            372,000               390,000  
   Total Expenses   196,963,000     16,780,000     213,743,000        259,033,000  
 
        
 Increase in Net Assets     
  Before Transfers     (37,506,000)          

7,042,000  
   (30,464,000)       (87,984,000) 

 Transfers            (43,000)             
124,000  

           81,000                         -   

 Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (37,549,000)
         
7,166,000     (30,383,000) (87,984,000)

 Net Assets - 7/1/02 (as restated)       63,635,000  
     
104,350,000     167,985,000        255,969,000  

 Net Assets - 6/30/03  $   26,086,000  
 $  
111,516,000   $137,602,000   $   167,985,000  
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Expenses and Program Revenues- Governmental Activities 
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Revenues by Source - Governmental Activities
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Business-type activities 
 
Business-type activities increased the County’s net assets by $7,166,000. Key elements of this 
increase are as follows: 
 
• The Department of Airports is accountable for $6,225,000 of this increase from fees for services 

comprised mainly of landing fees, airline terminal rents, concessions and rentals, fuel sales and 
capital grants and contributions.  

• Unrestricted investment earnings of $694,000 were also attributable to this increase. 
 
 



11 

 
Expenses and Program Revenues - Business-type Activities 
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Financial Analysis of the County’s Funds 
 
As noted earlier, the County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds  
 
The focus of the County’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the 
County’s financing requirements.  In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful 
measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
As of the end of fiscal year 2003, the County’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $79,609,039, a decrease of $5,882,366 in comparison with the prior year.  Unreserved 
fund balance of $38,192,325 is available for spending at the County’s discretion.  The remainder of 
fund balance is reserved to indicate that it is not available for new spending because it has already 
been committed: 1) to liquidate contracts and purchase orders of the prior period ($7,883,897), 2) 
for inventories ($116,265), 3) for victims rights assistance ($304,437), 4) for prepaid items 
($162,253), 5) for underground storage tanks ($50,000), 6) to pay for construction and general 
improvement capital projects ($7,275,844), 7) to pay for Fire Special Revenue fund debt service 
($190,466), 8) to pay debt service ($6,628,831), 9) for maintenance and construction of County 
roads ($1,312,914), 10) for future repairs and maintenance to the Baseball Stadium ($300,000), 11) 
to pay for the RIDE program debt service ($15,488,116), 12) for DSS federal revenue ($111,876), 
13) for general maintenance of $100,000, 14) for ongoing recreation projects ($878,684), 15) to pay 
for mosquito spraying ($390,000) and 16) for budget rollforwards ($223,131).   
 
The general, hospitality 1.5%, general improvements capital projects and RIDE program debt 
service are reported as major funds. The general fund is the chief operating fund of the County.  At 
the end of fiscal year 2003, unreserved fund balance of the general fund was $17,597,171 while 
total fund balance reached $20,017,400.  As a measure of the general fund’s liquidity, it may be 
useful to compare both unreserved fund balance and total fund balance to total fund expenditures.  
Unreserved fund balance represents 25.5 percent of the total general fund expenditures, while total 
fund balance represents 29.0 percent of that same amount. 
 
The unreserved fund balance of the County’s general fund increased by $2,460,041 during the 
current fiscal year.  Key factors in this growth are as follows: 
 
• An increase in revenues of $3,521,740 over fiscal year 2002, specifically, taxes, documentary 

stamps, building permits, and fees and fines. 
• Expenditure decreases in capital outlay. 
 
Proprietary funds  
 
The County’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-
wide financial statements, but in more detail.  All proprietary funds are reported as major funds. 
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Unrestricted net assets of proprietary funds at the end of the year amounted to: 
 
 

   2003  2002 
   Unrestricted  Unrestricted 
 Fund  Net Assets (Deficit)  Net Assets 
      
Department of Airports  $         23,079,957    $         17,997,682  
Baseball Stadium                    (9,969)                     19,325  
Industrial Parks                1,528,579                 1,901,480  
Internal Service Fund               4,163,040                 3,818,069  

 Totals   $         28,761,607    $         23,736,556  
 
Other factors concerning the finances of these funds have been addressed in the discussion of the 
County’s business-type activities. 
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
Differences between the general fund’s original budget and final amended budget for excess 
revenues and other financing sources over expenses and other financing uses was $1,685,398 and 
can be briefly summarized as follows: 
 
• Increase in total revenues of $269,192. 
• Increase in general governmental activities of $449,259. 
• Decrease in public safety activities of $672,584. 
• Increase in health and social services activities of $639,087. 
• Increase in culture and recreation activities of $398,417. 
• Decrease in economic development activities of $157,108. 
• Increase in other activities of $50,000. 
• Increase in capital outlay $976,236. 
• Increase in other financing (uses) of $171,283. 
• Increase in Public Works of $100,000. 
  
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets  
 
The County’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of 
June 30, 2003 amounts to $533,898,000 (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment in 
capital assets includes land, buildings, improvements other than buildings, leasehold improvements, 
equipment, infrastructure, and construction in progress.  The total increase in the County’s 
investment in capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) for the current fiscal year was 4.5 
percent (a 5.9 percent increase for governmental activities and a 1.1 percent decrease for business-
type activities). 
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Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 
 
• Construction continued on several of the County’s capital projects including the Horry County 

South Strand Complex, Courthouse and Administrative Building Renovations, which were all 
funded by the newly issued $23,000,000 general obligation bonds. Construction in progress had 
reached $8,862,000 as of the close of the fiscal year. 

• Completion on several of the County’s capital projects, including the newly constructed Animal 
Control Shelter, Socastee Library, Police-Drug lab, 911 renovations and the Women’s 
Detention Center renovations, brought the total of buildings and improvements to $108,935,000 
at June 30, 2003.  

• Completion of four fire stations from the $9,800,000 fire bond. 
• Completion of several of the County’s road projects for expansion and new construction 

resulted in an increase to infrastructure capital assets of $14,842,000 as of the close of the fiscal 
year. 

 
Horry County, South Carolina 

Capital Assets 
(Net) 

     

 Governmental Business-type   

 Activities Activities Total Total 
 2003 2003 2003 2002 
    (as restated) 
Land, Easements, and Improvements  $          13,791,000   $  27,948,000   $  41,739,000   $  40,763,000  
Infrastructure            322,524,000         9,182,000     331,706,000     316,864,000  
Construction-in-Progress                6,022,000         2,839,000         8,861,000         4,421,000  
Buildings and Improvements              73,581,000       35,354,000     108,935,000     105,428,000  
Office Furniture                3,078,000                        -         3,078,000         3,840,000  
Vehicles                   502,000                        -            502,000            281,000  
Machinery and Equipment              13,158,000         2,107,000       15,265,000       13,917,000  
Runways and Taxiways                              -       23,435,000       23,435,000       23,033,000  
Other                   377,000                        -            377,000            610,000  
Total  $        433,033,000   $100,865,000   $533,898,000   $509,157,000  
 
Additional information on the County’s capital assets can be found in Note 8 of this report. 
 
Modified Approach for Infrastructure 
 
Horry County has adopted the modified approach for reporting its road infrastructure.  Following 
this approach, the County does not depreciate infrastructure assets but maintains an up-to-date 
inventory of road infrastructure assets, condition indeces ranging from one for failed pavement to 
five for a pavement in perfect condition.  The County must also document that the road 
infrastructure assets are being preserved at or above the condition level established. 
 
Additional information on infrastructure assets, including current and target condition levels, can be 
found in Required Supplementary Information (RSI). 



15 

 
Long-term debt 
 
At the end of fiscal year 2003, the County had total bonded debt outstanding of $122,240,000.  Of 
this amount, $73,945,000 comprises debt backed by the full faith and credit of the government. The 
remainder of the County’s debt represents bonds secured solely by specified revenue sources (i.e., 
revenue bonds), RIDE – Intergovernmental Loan Agreements with the State of South Carolina 
Transportation Infrastructure Bank, and agreements with the City of Myrtle Beach calling for a 
30% liability of Horry County on the Certificates of Participation issued by the City of Myrtle 
Beach.  
 
Special obligation bonds and revenue bonds are limited obligations of the County and do not 
constitute the general obligations, or pledge of the faith, credit or taxing power of the County or any 
other political subdivision. 
 

General Obligation and Revenue Bonds Outstanding 
     

 Governmental Business-type    
 Activities Activities Total Total 
 2003 2003 2003 2002 
    (as restated) 
General Obligation Bonds  $        73,945,000   $                   -  $   73,945,000  $   79,685,000 
Special Obligation Bonds            17,440,000                        -       17,440,000       18,490,000 
Revenue Bonds                          -         30,855,000       30,855,000       31,551,000 
Baseball Stadium COPS                          -           2,663,000         2,663,000         2,775,000 
RIDE IGA Loans           396,623,000                        -     396,623,000     319,574,000 

Total  $      488,008,000  $     33,518,000  $ 521,526,000  $ 452,075,000 
 
The County’s outstanding notes and bonded debt increased by $69,451,000 compared with fiscal 
year 2002 (as restated).  This increase is due primarily to road improvement expenses financed 
through the RIDE loans. 
 
Additional information on the County’s debt can be found in Note 9 of this report. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 
 
• The Travel Channel rated Myrtle Beach, South Carolina number six in the County for best 

American Boardwalks.  The New York Times recently published an article in their business 
section boasting of Myrtle Beach’s 123 golf courses, $1 billion invested for road improvements, 
a planned Hard Rock Café theme park with a 15,000-seat outdoor theater, a new carrier, 
Hooter’s Air, with nonstop flights to Atlanta, Newark and Baltimore, and the completion of a 
four star hotel, the Radison Plaza. 

• The unemployment rate for the County was 4.6 percent for 2002.  This represents a decrease of 
0.1 percent from the prior year for 2001. This rate is low compared to 6 percent for the State of 
South Carolina as a whole. 

• The taxable assessed value of real and personal property increased 3.2 percent in the 2003 fiscal 
year. 
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• Building permit and business license revenues increased between 13 and 14 percent, amounting 
to $592,686 in added revenue for the 2003 fiscal year. 

• The U.S. Census Bureau estimated a 2.1 percent population increase from July 1, 2001 to July 
1, 2002.  The estimated population for Horry County at July 1, 2002 was 206,039, ranking 
Horry County sixth in the state of South Carolina. 

 
During the current fiscal year, unreserved fund balance in the general fund increased from 
$15,137,130 to $17,597,171.  Projections at this time indicate that at the end of fiscal year 2004, the 
unreserved fund balance for the general fund will remain above the 15% requirement set by the 
Financial Policy Ordinance.  
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to present users with a general overview of Horry County’s 
finances and to demonstrate the County’s accountability.  If you have questions concerning any of 
the information provided in this report or need additional financial information, contact the Director 
of Finance, 1301 Second Avenue, Conway, SC  29526.  
 



















































































































































































































































































































































































































































Taxes $72,818
Fees & Fines $46,874

Licenses & Permits $4,982
Documentary Stamps $2,443

Intergovernmental $16,891
Interest $2,168
Other $4,512

FEES LICENSES DOCUMENTARY INTERGOVERN- INVESTMENT
YEAR TAXES AND FINES & PERMITS STAMPS MENTAL INTEREST OTHER TOTAL 

1994 $32,673 $9,143 $924 $809 $8,542 $1,177 $1,405 $54,673
% of total 59.76% 16.72% 1.69% 1.48% 15.62% 2.15% 2.57% 100.00%

1995 $32,881 $9,974 $1,138 $934 $10,235 $2,058 $957 $58,177
% of total 56.52% 17.14% 1.96% 1.61% 17.59% 3.54% 1.64% 100.00%

1996 $34,365 $10,474 $1,335 $1,244 $13,904 $2,100 $1,548 $64,970
% of total 52.89% 16.12% 2.05% 1.91% 21.40% 3.23% 2.38% 100.00%

1997 $36,358 $19,784 $1,907 $1,385 $12,954 $1,309 $994 $74,691
% of total 48.68% 26.49% 2.55% 1.85% 17.34% 1.75% 1.33% 100.00%

1998 $39,256 $34,475 $2,133 $1,608 $16,146 $2,970 $4,061 $100,649
% of total 39.00% 34.25% 2.12% 1.60% 16.04% 2.95% 4.03% 100.00%

1999 $41,898 $35,364 $2,309 $1,945 $17,533 $2,956 $1,159 $103,162
% of total 40.61% 34.28% 2.24% 1.89% 17.00% 2.87% 1.12% 100.00%

2000 $48,980 $38,168 $2,870 $2,143 $17,834 $6,011 $2,720 $118,726
% of total 41.25% 32.15% 2.42% 1.80% 15.02% 5.06% 2.29% 100.00%

2001 $54,757 $42,570 $3,927 $1,980 $21,976 $6,622 $2,501 $134,333
% of total 40.76% 31.69% 2.92% 1.47% 16.36% 4.93% 1.86% 100.00%

2002 $67,927 $45,073 $4,389 $2,139 $19,018 $2,903 $2,790 $144,239
% of total 47.09% 31.25% 3.04% 1.48% 13.19% 2.01% 1.94% 100.00%

2003 $72,818 $46,874 $4,982 $2,443 $16,891 $2,168 $4,512 $150,688
% of total 48.32% 31.11% 3.31% 1.62% 11.21% 1.44% 2.99% 100.00%

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
GENERAL GOVERNMENT REVENUES BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(expressed in thousands)

Fiscal Year  2003

Taxes
48.32%

Fees & Fines
31.11%

Intergovernmental
11.21%

Documentary Stamps
1.62%

Licenses & Permits
3.31%

Other
2.99%

Interest
1.44%

Note: Revenues Derived From General, Special
Revenue, Debt Service, and Capital Projects Funds. 202



Fees for Services $38,927
Operating Grants & Contributions $2,473
Capital Grants & Contributiuons $10,176

Taxes $87,558
Unrestricted Investment Earnings $2,862

Miscellaneous $39,449

Operating Capital Property Taxes, Unrestricted
Fees for Grants and Grants and State shared revenue, Investment (1)

Year Services Contributions Contributions & unallocated intergovernment Earnings Miscellaneous Total 

2002 $33,710 $1,210 $11,667 $83,856 $3,751 $36,855 $171,049
% of total 19.71% 0.71% 6.82% 49.02% 2.19% 21.55% 100%

2003 $38,927 $2,473 $10,176 $87,558 $2,862 $39,449 $181,445
% of total 21.45% 1.36% 5.61% 48.26% 1.58% 21.74% 100%

PROGRAM REVENUES GENERAL REVENUES

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
GOVERNMENT-WIDE REVENUES 

Fiscal Year 2002 & 2003
(expressed in thousands)

Fiscal Year 2003

Miscellaneous
21.74%

Capital Grants & 
Contributiuons

5.61%

Taxes
48.26% Unrestricted Investment 

Earnings
1.58%

Operating Grants & 
Contributions

1.36%

Fees for Services
21.45%

Note: 
1) Includes Capital Contributions, Hospitality 
Fee, and Miscellaneous Revenues. 203



General Government $28,250
Public Safety $44,177

Economic Development $1,895
Environmental Services $21,575
Culture & Recreation $7,264

Capital Projects $15,161
Debt Service $39,291

$157,613

(1)
ENVIRONMENTAL (2) (3) (4)

 GENERAL PUBLIC ECONOMIC PROTECTION CULTURE AND CAPITAL DEBT  
YEAR GOVERNMENT SAFETY DEVELOPMENT & CONTROL RECREATION PROJECTS SERVICE TOTAL 
1994 $13,752 $20,313 $936 $10,614 $2,187 $2,238 $5,325 $55,365

% of total 24.84% 36.69% 1.69% 19.17% 3.95% 4.04% 9.62% 100.00%
1995 $14,804 $20,479 $1,009 $9,911 $3,518 $9,299 $3,606 $62,626

% of total 23.64% 32.70% 1.61% 15.83% 5.62% 14.85% 5.76% 100.00%

1996 $14,595 $19,271 $1,535 $14,489 $3,688 $12,227 $5,156 $70,961
% of total 20.57% 27.16% 2.16% 20.42% 5.20% 17.23% 7.27% 100.00%

1997 $17,312 $20,794 $1,167 $12,069 $4,277 $1,874 $5,802 $63,295
% of total 27.35% 32.85% 1.84% 19.07% 6.76% 2.96% 9.17% 100.00%

1998 $19,768 $24,889 $1,428 $32,864 $5,233 $1,882 $5,850 $91,914
% of total 21.51% 27.08% 1.55% 35.76% 5.69% 2.05% 6.36% 100.00%

1999 $19,262 $28,676 $3,798 $43,650 $6,297 $5,556 $6,091 $113,330
% of total 18.76% 25.30% 3.35% 36.75% 5.56% 4.90% 5.38% 100.00%

2000 $21,518 $33,238 $1,810 $19,980 $5,771 $14,608 $32,202 $129,127
% of total 16.66% 25.74% 1.40% 15.47% 4.47% 11.31% 24.94% 100.00%

2001 $22,814 $37,584 $1,957 $21,864 $8,218 $26,621 $31,868 $150,926
% of total 15.12% 24.90% 1.30% 14.49% 5.45% 17.64% 21.11% 100.00%

2002 $26,723 $43,884 $1,581 $22,459 $6,680 $22,783 $40,855 $164,965
% of total 16.20% 26.60% 0.96% 13.61% 4.05% 13.81% 24.77% 100.00%

2003 $28,250 $44,177 $1,895 $21,575 $7,264 $15,161 $39,291 $157,613
% of total 17.92% 28.03% 1.20% 13.69% 4.61% 9.62% 24.93% 100.00%

Note: General, Special Revenue, Debt Service, 
and Capital Projects Expenditures.

          1) Public Works, Health & Social Services, and Conservation & 3) Capital Outlay.
              Natural Resources.
          2) Culture & Recreation and Other. 4) Debt Service, Bond Issue Cost, and RIDE Contribution.

     HG TECH and Higher Education disbursements

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(expressed in thousands)

Fiscal Year 2003

Economic Development
1.20%

Environmental Services
13.69%

Public Safety
28.03%

General Government
17.92%

Debt Service
24.93%

Capital Projects
9.62%

Culture & Recreation
4.61%
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General Government $32,590
Public Safety $44,667

Economic Development $1,626
Environmental Services $89,809
Culture & Recreation $7,337

Debt Service $20,934

(1)

ENVIRONMENTAL (2) (3)
 GENERAL PUBLIC ECONOMIC PROTECTION CULTURE AND DEBT  

YEAR GOVERNMENT SAFETY DEVELOPMENT & CONTROL RECREATION SERVICE TOTAL 

2002 $31,070 $46,827 $1,584 $23,090 $11,668 $9,282 $123,521
% of total 25.15% 37.91% 1.28% 18.69% 9.45% 7.51% 100.00%

2003 $32,590 $44,667 $1,626 $89,809 $7,337 $20,934 $196,963
% of total 16.55% 22.68% 0.83% 45.60% 3.71% 10.63% 100.00%

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
GOVERNMENT-WIDE EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

Fiscal Year 2002 & 2003
(expressed in thousands)

Fiscal Year 2003

Economic Development
0.83%

Environmental Services
45.60%

Public Safety
22.68%

General Government
16.55%

Debt Service
10.63%

Culture & Recreation
3.73%

Note: General, Special Revenue, Debt Service, Capital Project Expenditures.
1) Public Works, Health Social Services, Cons. Natural Res..
2) Cult/Rec, Other.
3) Debt Svc Int., Higher Ed,
HG Tech, Ride Contribution. 205



CURRENT DELINQUENT
1994 $28,840 $2,642
1995 $30,241 $2,525
1996 $32,911 $2,058
1997 $35,020 $1,905
1998 $37,311 $2,498
1999 $40,241 $2,653
2000 $45,010 $4,622
2001 $48,751 $4,662
2002 $59,068 $4,411
2003 $63,812 $4,491

PERCENT   
FISCAL TOTAL CURRENT TAX OF LEVY DELINQUENT TAX TOTAL TAX
YEAR TAX LEVY COLLECTIONS COLLECTED COLLECTIONS COLLECTIONS

 
1994 $32,964 $28,840 87.49% $2,642 $31,482

1995 $36,238 $30,241 83.45% $2,525 $32,766

1996 $39,503 $32,911 83.31% $2,058 $34,969

1997 $39,383 $35,020 88.92% $1,905 $36,925

1998 $41,673 $37,311 89.53% $2,498 $39,809

1999 $43,793 $40,241 91.89% $2,653 $42,894

2000 $50,889 $45,010 88.45% $4,622 $49,632

2001 $53,313 $48,751 91.44% $4,662 $53,413

2002 $62,665 $59,068 94.26% $4,411 $63,479

2003 $67,605 $63,812 94.39% $4,491 $68,303

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX, LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(expressed in thousands)
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$70,000

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
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CURRENT

DELINQUENT
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GOVERNMENTAL UNIT 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Horry County 46 46 46 46 47 41 44 51 51 51

Horry County School District  117 119 130 131 128 113 116 116 125 130
 

Town of Atlantic Beach  110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 90
 
Town of Aynor 70 70 80 85 90 90 90 90 90 90
 
Town of Briarcliffe Acres 38 42 42 38 58 55 75 75 42 57
 
City of Conway 93 93 95 95 95 94 94 94 94 94
 
City of Loris 125 125 125 125 125 115 115 115 115 115
 
City of Myrtle Beach 68 79 82 73 62 61 61 63 63 63
 
City of North Myrtle Beach 57 48 48 48 48 39 36 36 36 36
 
Town of Surfside Beach 63 63 63 63 63 44 44 44 44 55

 
 

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
PROPERTY TAX RATES PER $1000 ASSESSED VALUE

 DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
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ASSESSED ACTUAL
1993 $612,172 $9,629,360
1994 $617,313 $9,773,649
1995 $638,795 $10,106,408
1996 $662,333 $10,698,591
1997 $702,131 $11,547,816
1998 $760,597 $12,110,895
1999 $810,469 $14,269,743
2000 $1,017,255 $16,742,578
2001 $1,102,075 $17,984,031
2002 $1,148,122 $19,204,965

  RATIO OF TOTAL
ASSESSED TO TOTAL

TAX FISCAL ASSESSED ESTIMATED ASSESSED ESTIMATED ASSESSED ESTIMATED ESTIMATED 
 YEAR YEAR VALUE ACTUAL VALUE VALUE ACTUAL VALUE VALUE ACTUAL VALUE ACTUAL VALUE

1993 1994 $450,184 $8,282,630 $167,129 $1,491,019 $617,313 $9,773,649 6.32%

1994 1995 $460,929 $8,513,132 $177,866 $1,593,276 $638,795 $10,106,408 6.32%

1995 1996 $474,561 $8,826,732 $187,772 $1,871,859 $662,333 $10,698,591 6.19%

1996 1997 $503,759 $9,343,347 $198,372 $2,204,469 $702,131 $11,547,816 6.08%

1997 1998 $523,579 $9,792,131 $237,018 $2,318,764 $760,597 $12,110,895 6.28%

1998 1999 $559,380 $11,878,415 $251,089 $2,391,328 $810,469 $14,269,743 5.68%

1999 2000 $764,393 $14,334,368 $252,862 $2,408,210 $1,017,255 $16,742,578 6.08%

2000 2001 $823,166 $15,327,755 $278,909 $2,656,276 $1,102,075 $17,984,031 6.13%

2001 2002 $844,192 $15,869,216 $268,378 $2,656,667 $1,112,570 $18,525,883 6.01%

2002 2003 $879,525 $16,546,185 $268,597 $2,658,780 $1,148,122 $19,204,965 5.98%

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
ASSESSED AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

REAL PROPERTY PERSONAL PROPERTY TOTAL

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(expressed in thousands)

COMPARISON OF ASSESSED AND ACTUAL PROPERTY VALUE
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1994 $20,722
1995 $24,870
1996 $28,286
1997 $26,076
1998 $22,225
1999 $60,604
2000 $63,800
2001 $59,277
2002 $75,746
2003 $69,515

 
AMOUNT  DEBT PAYABLE NET RATIO NET NET BONDED

 TOTAL  AVAILABLE ENTERPRISE BONDED ASSESSED  BONDED DEBT TO DEBT PER
YEAR OUTSTANDING IN D/S FUNDS FUND DEBT VALUE POPULATION ASSESSED VALUE CAPITA

 

1994 $27,730 $6,908 $100 $20,722 $617,313 163 3.36% $127

1995 $33,005 $8,135 $0 $24,870 $638,795 172 3.89% $145 
1996 $36,350 $8,064 $0 $28,286 $662,333 173 4.27% $161

1997 $32,405 $6,329 $0 $26,076 $702,131 174 3.71% $139

1998 $28,190 $5,965 $0 $22,225 $760,597 175 2.92% $115

1999 $65,018 $4,414 $0 $60,604 $810,469 179 7.48% $311

2000 $66,820 $3,020 $0 $63,800 $1,017,255 196 6.27% $326

2001 $61,855 $2,578 $0 $59,277 $1,102,075 201 5.38% $295

2002 $79,685 $3,939 $0 $75,746 $1,112,570 206 6.81% $368

2003 $73,945 $4,430 $0 $69,515 $1,148,122 206 6.05% $337

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
RATIO OF NET GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDED DEBT

TO ASSESSED VALUE AND NET BONDED DEBT PER CAPITA

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(expressed in thousands)

NET BONDED DEBT
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Note: Population Figures are estimates in all 
years but 2000, source: U.S. Census Bureau 209



Assessed value, as of June 30, 2003: 1,148,122$        

Debt limit - 8% of assessed value 91,850

Amount of debt applicable to debt limit:
     Total bonded debt 65,310$             

Less, issues existing prior to
     December 1, 1977 -0-

     Total amount of debt applicable
     to debt margin 65,310$            

Available Debt Limit 26,540$            

Debt Limit
The County's borrowing power is restricted by Article X, Section 14, as amended, of the State Constitution effective
December 1, 1977.  This section provides that a local unit cannot, at any time, have total debt outstanding in an
amount that exceeds 8 percent of its assessed property value.  Excluded from the limitation are: bonded indebtedness
approved by the voters and issued within five years of the date of such referendum; special bonded indebtedness;
levies assessed on properties located in an area receiving special benefits from the taxes collected; and, bonded
indebtedness existing on December 1, 1977, the effective date of amendment of Article X of the Constitution of the 
State of South Carolina pertaining to bonded debt.  The assessed value above uses the tax base as of June 30, 2003.
The total amount of debt applicable to the Debt Limit includes those general obligation bonds accounted for in the
Enterprise Fund issued after December 1, 1977 and still outstanding June 30, 2003.

 

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

June 30, 2003

210



RATIO OF DEBT
SERVICE TO

FISCAL TOTAL TOTAL GENERAL
YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES

1994 $2,258 $1,748 $4,006 $55,200 7.26%

1995 $1,898 $1,708 $3,606 $62,626 5.76%

1996 $3,163 $1,993 $5,156 $70,961 7.27%

1997 $3,954 $1,848 $5,802 $63,295 9.17%

1998 $4,225 $1,625 $5,850 $91,914 6.36%

1999 $4,581 $1,392 $5,973 $115,251 5.18%

2000 $4,710 $2,595 $7,305 $129,125 5.66%

2001 $4,965 $3,562 $8,527 $150,926 5.65%

2002 $8,045 $3,525 $11,570 $164,965 7.01%

2003 $5,740 $3,957 $9,697 $157,613 6.15%

DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(expressed in thousands)

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
RATIO OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES FOR GENERAL BONDED DEBT

TO TOTAL GENERAL EXPENDITURES

Note:  Total expenditures above represent
total Governmental Fund expenditures. 211



FY 03 FY 02 FY 01

Gross Revenue (1) 14,478$        13,890$        15,472$           

Less Operating Expenses (2) 7,750$          7,397$          6,853$             

Net Revenue Available for 
   Debt Service 6,728$          6,493$          8,619$             

Debt Service 3,362$          3,558$          3,478$             

     Percent of Coverage 200.12% 182.49% 247.81%

(expressed in thousands)
LAST THREE FISCAL YEARS

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BOND COVERAGE
MYRTLE BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Note: 
1) Includes only PFC applied by the County on payment
    of debt service, less other Airport revenues.
2) Total expenses exclude depreciation and debt service.        212



PERCENT AMOUNT
NET DEBT APPLICABLE APPLICABLE

JURISDICTION OUTSTANDING TO COUNTY TO COUNTY

Horry County 73,945$                 100% 73,945$                     

School District 240,020                 100% 240,020                     

City of Myrtle Beach 44,730                   100% 44,730                       

City of Conway 1,481                     100% 1,481                         

City of North Myrtle Beach 6,490                     100% 6,490                         

City of Loris 70                          100% 70                              

Town of Atlantic Beach -                            100% -                                

Town of Surfside 3,456                     100% 3,456                         

Town of Briarcliffe -                            100% -                                

Town of Aynor -                            100% -                                

Total Direct and Overlapping Debt: 370,192$               100% 370,192$                   

June 30, 2003

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

(expressed in thousands)

Note: Net Debt Outstanding includes General Obligation Bonds.
(Excludes Comp. for future absences, leases, intergovernmental 
loans, and special revenue debt) 213



1900 23,364                 
1920 32,077                 
1930 39,376                 
1940 51,951                 
1950 59,820                 
1960 68,247                 
1970 69,998                 
1980 101,419               
1990 144,053               
2000 196,629               

PERCENTAGE

YEAR POPULATION INCREASE

1900 23,364 n/a

1920 32,077 37%

1930 39,376 23%

1940 51,951 32%

1950 59,820 15%

1960 68,247 14%

1970 69,998 3%

1980 101,419 45%

1990 144,053 42%

2000 196,629 36%

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
POPULATION
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GENERAL
FUND

COUNTY PUBLIC PER PUPIL
POPULATION PER CAPITA UNEMP. SCHOOL OPERATING

YEAR (2) INCOME RATE (%) ENROLLMENT EXPENDITURE

1993 160,400 $17,127 (1) 8.20 (3) 24,578 $3,616

1994 163,200 $18,267 (1) 7.10 (3) 24,608 $3,835

1995 172,000 $19,380 (1) 5.00 (3) 25,090 $3,981

1996 173,250 $20,301 (1) 5.50 (3) 25,333 $4,234

1997 174,000 $21,185 (1) 4.60 (3) 25,947 $4,452

1998 174,762 $19,220 (3) 4.40 (3) 26,569 $4,736

1999 178,550 $24,492 (3) 4.20 (3) 27,043 $5,089

2000 196,629 $23,315 (3) 3.60 (3) 28,379 $5,698

2001 201,088 $24,021 (3) 4.70 (3) 29,009 $5,704

2002 206,039 unavailable 4.60 (3) 29,931 $5,888

LAST TEN YEARS
DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

Note:
1) Source: S.C. Statistical Abstract
2) Estimated figures in all years but 2000 ( U.S. Census Bureau)
3) S.C. Employment Security Commission,
Labor Market Research Division 215



 TYPE OF  ASSESSED TAXES
TAXPAYER BUSINESS VALUE PAID

Myrtle Beach Farms Real Estate 24,268,851$          4,398,650$           

Horry Electric Coop. Utility 10,372,910            2,066,053             

Verizon South, Inc. Utility 8,357,560             1,530,701             

Horry Telephone Coop. Utility 7,709,056             1,531,649             

AVX Corporation Manufacturer 6,883,072             963,229                

Broadway at the Beach, Inc. Sales 4,255,394             748,098                

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust Retailer 3,652,444             719,225                

Time Warner/Advance NewHouse Utility 2,787,300             519,378                

Ocean Lakes Family Campground Resort 2,628,897             523,634                

Conbraco Industries, Inc. Manufacturer 2,535,070             452,644                

73,450,554$          13,453,261$         

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
TEN LARGEST PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS

June 30, 2003
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BANK (2)
FISCAL PERMITS VALUE DEPOSITS
YEAR REAL PERSONAL TOTAL (1) (in thousands) (in millions)  

 

1993 $8,116,979 $1,512,381 $9,629,360 4,008 $112,833 $1,187,634
 

1994 $8,282,630 $1,491,019 $9,773,649 4,772 $172,033 $1,193,494
 

1995 $8,513,132 $1,593,276 $10,106,408 5,821 $268,739 $1,393,995
 

1996 $8,826,732 $1,871,859 $10,698,591 6,494 $305,461 $1,555,836
 

1997 $9,343,347 $2,204,467 $11,547,816 6,878 $350,554 $1,726,533
   

1998 $9,792,131 $2,318,764 $12,110,895 7,403 $380,968 $1,915,000

1999 $11,878,415 $2,391,328 $14,269,743 7,307 $539,791 $2,683,000

2000 $14,334,368 $2,408,210 $16,742,578 7,839 $571,625 $2,816,000

2001 $15,327,755 $2,656,276 $17,984,031 7,749 $294,865 $2,967,000

2002 $15,869,216 $2,656,667 $18,525,883 7,877 $394,951 $3,240,000

2003 $16,546,185 $2,658,780 $19,204,965 7,545 $457,096 (3)

(expressed in thousands)

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY VALUE,

CONSTRUCTION AND BANK DEPOSITS

CONSTRUCTION
PROPERTY VALUE

Note:
1) Reflects actual # of permits issued.  The 000 's have not been omitted.
2) Source: FDIC
3) Information not available at this time.         217



Construction & Mining 8,277     

Manufacturing 5,017     

Trans. & Utilities 1,476     

Trade (Whole & Retail) 18,485    

Finance, Ins., Info, & Real Estate17,540    

Education & Health Services6,640     

Leisure & Hospitality Services27,335    

Other Services 2,957     

Government 10,951    

Total (2) 98,678

 
 

 2002 % TOTAL
CATEGORY TOTAL 2002 EMP.

Construction & Mining 8,277        8%

Manufacturing 5,017        5%
Trans. & Utilities 1,476        1%
Trade (Whole & Retail) 18,485      19%

Finance, Insurance,
Information, & Real Estate 17,540      18%

Education & Health Services 6,640        7%
Leisure & Hospitality Services 27,335      28%
Other Services 2,957        3%

Government 10,951      11%

Total 98,678 100%

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA 
 NONAGRICULTURAL EMPLOYMENT
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Name Product Employees

1. Horry County School District Public Education and Administration 4,298

2. Wal-mart Associates Inc. Retail 1,845

3. AVX Corporation Electronic components, electronic component 1,634
research and design

4. Horry County Government Administration of County Government 1,608

5. Blue Cross / Blue Sheild Insurance 1,409

6. Grand Strand Regional Medical Medical Services 934

7. Conway Hospital Medical Services 914

8. City of Myrtle Beach Administration of City Government 835

9 Loris Health Care Systems Medical Services 818

10. Food Lion Inc. Retail Grocery Chain 790

Name Product Employees

1. AVX Corporation Electronic components, electronic component
research and design 1,634

2. Combraco Ind., Inc. Investment cast steel castings, Teflon 
-Steel Products division component parts, industrial ball valves. 420

3. Escod Industries, Inc. Cable & wire harnesses for computers and 250
telecommunications equipment

4. CHF Industries Comforters, bedspreads, shower curtains, drapes. 212

5. PPM Cranes Crane Manufacture 127

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

LARGEST MANUFACTURING EMPLOYERS

TEN LARGEST INDUSTRIES, COMMERCIAL ENTITIES, AND GOVERNMENTAL UNITS

MAJOR EMPLOYERS LOCATED WITHIN THE COUNTY, THEIR PRODUCT AND
APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Source: S.C. Employment Security Commission and
M.B. Chamber Statistical Abstract, 14th ed. (2002) 219



## 75,410
## 79,630
## 86,466
## 88,300
## 94,003
## 96,797
## 100,784
## 103,100          
## 98,590            
## 102,030          

LABOR HORRY COUNTY SOUTH CAROLINA
YEAR FORCE EMPLOYMENT % UNEMPLOYMENT % UNEMPLOYMENT

1993 83,030 75,410 8.2 7.5
1994 85,720 79,630 7.1 6.3
1995 90,985 86,466 5.0 5.1
1996 92,689 88,300 5.5 6.0
1997 98,493 94,003 4.6 3.8
1998 100,260 96,797 4.4 4.4
1999 104,844 100,784 4.2 4.4
2000 104,960 103,100 3.6 3.9
2001 104,790 100,450 4.7 5.4
2002 106,930 102,030 4.6 6.0

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
LABOR FORCE STATISTICS

LABOR FORCE STATISTICS

 

  NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS EMPLOYED 
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1993 $3.23
1994 $3.66
1995 $4.20
1996 $4.65
1997 $5.09
1998 $5.31
1999 $5.79
2000 $6.06
2001 $6.03
2002 $6.13

GROSS
SALES  PERCENTAGE

 YEAR (in Billions) CHANGE

1993 $3.23 9.5
1994 $3.66 13.3
1995 $4.20 13.6
1996 $4.65 10.7
1997 $5.09 9.4
1998 $5.31 4.3
1999 $5.79 9.0
2000 $6.06 4.7
2001 $6.03 (1.0)
2002 $6.13 1.7

 

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA 
 GROSS RETAIL SALES FIGURES

$0.00

$1.00

$2.00

$3.00

$4.00

$5.00

$6.00

$7.00

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

(i
n 

bi
lli

on
s)

Source: S.C. Department of Revenue S.C. Statistical Abstract 221



       
DEPT. # DEPARTMENT FY 99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03

 
401 County Council 14 15 15 15 15
402 Administrator 12 10 11 6 6
403 Division Director of Administration 1 2 2 2 2
405 Finance 15 16 15 17 17
406 Human Resources/Risk Management 9 9 10 10 10
407 Procurement 6 6 6 6 6
408 Internal Audit  3 3 3 3 3
409 Information Technology 13 19 14 14 14
410 Assessor 63 57 56 56 56
412 Register of Deeds 17 21 21 21 21
413 Geographical Information Systems 0 0 5 5 5
414 Maintenance 65 65 65 69 69
415 Registration/Election Commission 5 6 6 6 6
416 Public Information Officer 4 2 1 1 1
417 Division Director of Finance 2 2 0 0 0
418 Budget and Revenue Management 0 0 2 2 2
422 Family Court Judge 1 1 1 1 1
423 Records Retention 4 4 4 4 4
425 Treasurer and Delinquent Tax 25 25 26 27 27
426 Auditor 20 21 21 22 22
427 Clerk of Court (Circuit, DSS, Family) 33 33 33 33 33
430 Circuit Judge 1 1 1 1 1
431 Probate Judge 14 15 15 15 15
432 Solicitor 58 58 60 59 59
433 Master in Equity 3 3 3 3 3
434 Magistrates (#434-35,437-41,443-45) 31 31 31 31 31
436 Attorney 0 0 0 5 5
442 Central Summary Court 10 10 10 9 9
447 Division Director of Public Safety 1 1 2 2 2
448 Pretrial Intervention 9 9 9 9 9
449 Central Processing - DSS 1 1 1 1 1
450 Sheriff 34 34 34 48 48
451 Police 172 172 208 210 210
453 Victim's Bill of Rights 6 6 6 5 5
454 Emergency Preparedness 2 2 2 1 1
455 Division Director of Human Services 1 1 0 0 0
456 Communications 43 43 43 44 44
457 Coroner 3 3 3 3 3
458 Detention 136 136 152 152 152
460 Emergency Medical Service 140 140 142 158 158
461 Code Enforcement 35 35 36 37 37
462 Beach Front Program 1 1 1 1 1
463 Juvenile Detention 7 7 0 0 0
490 Victim's Bill of Rights - Police 0 0 0 2 2

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGETED EMPLOYEE POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT

FIVE YEAR COMPARISON FY99 - FY03
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DEPT. # DEPARTMENT FY 99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGETED EMPLOYEE POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT

FIVE YEAR COMPARISON FY99 - FY03

495 Victim's Bill of Rights - Solicitor 0 0 0 5 5
464 Summer Food 0 0 1 1 1
465 Division Director of Econ. Dev. 2 4 0 0 0
466 Division Director of Public Works 2 4 4 4 4
467 Employee Relations 1 0 0 0 0
475 Medically Indigent Assistance Program 1 1 1 1 1
476 Environmental Services 21 21 21 22 22
480 Library 38 40 41 42 42
481 Museum 4 4 4 4 4
482 Parks Maintenance 2 3 0 0 0
484 Parks & Recreation 6 4 7 8 8
485 Planning 18 17 17 17 17
486 Risk Management 2 0 0 0 0
488 Zoning 7 10 11 14 14
489 Grants Administration 3 2 2 2 2
491 Veteran Affairs 2 2 2 2 2
493 Delegation 2 2 2 2 2
497 Hospitality Fee (1%) 5 4 4 5 5
498 Business License 0 0 2 2 2
404 Engineering 19 17 17 17 17
452 Beach Patrol 9 9 9 9 9
459 Fire 44 52 85 104 104
470 Public Works Operation & Maintenance 105 101 101 91 91
471 Public Works  - Construction 0 0 0 12 12
472 Stormwater Management 0 10 18 18 18
473 Fleet Maintenance 19 20 20 17 17
474 Beach & Street Clean-up 6 6 6 6 6
4 Solid Waste 127 128 123 124 124
70 Airport 99 99 101 105 105

TOTAL 1,564 1,586 1,675 1,750 1,750
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Administration 432

Public Safety 850

Infrastructure & Regulation479

NUMBER OF % EMPLOYEE
EMPLOYEES POPULATION

Administration 432 24.5%

Public Safety 850 48.3%

Infrastructure & Regulation 479 27.2%

Total 1,761 100.0%

DIVISION

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
TOTAL EMPLOYEES BY DIVISION

EMPLOYEES BUDGETED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003
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